only exercisable if the Sasol share price reached a predetermined conversion premium. The conversion rights are in fact exercisable
at any time.

SASOL LIMITED GROUP

14 Sasol - Condensed consolidated interim financial statements for the six months ended 31 December 2023

The Company evaluated the effect of the prior period errors, both quantitatively and qualitatively and concluded to restate its
previously reported results and disclosures for the six months ended 31 December 2022 and the year ended 30 June 2023. In order
to assess the impact of the prior period errors, the Company applied the requirements of IAS 8 'Accounting Policies, Changes in
Accounting Estimates and Errors', Practice Statement 2 ‘Making Materiality Judgements’ and the guidance in Securities Exchange
Commission Staff Accounting Bulletin (“SAB”) No 99 'Materiality'. The restatement had no impact on net debt, group debt
covenants, earnings, statement of comprehensive income, statement of changes in equity, statement of cash flows and further
had no significant impact on the going concern assessment.

As reported
on

31 Dec 2022 Restatement

As restated
on

31 Dec 2022
as at 31 December Rm Rm Rm

Statement of financial position
Long–term debt 106 817 (10 736) 96 081
Long–term financial liabilities 2 261 (2 125) 136
Non-current liabilities 161 250 (12 861) 148 389

Short–term debt 6 397 10 736 17 133
Short–term financial liabilities 751 2 125 2 876
Current liabilities 58 614 12 861 71 475

As reported
on

30 Jun 2023 Restatement

As restated
on

30 Jun 2023
as at 30 June Rm Rm Rm

Statement of financial position
Long–term debt 94 304 (11 985) 82 319
Long–term financial liabilities 2 235 (1 302) 933
Non-current liabilities 143 554 (13 287) 130 267

Short–term debt 31 758 11 985 43 743
Short–term financial liabilities 1 162 1 302 2 464
Current liabilities 88 758 13 287 102 045

The convertible bonds are classified as non-current liabilities at 31 December 2023 based on obtaining the requisite shareholder
approval on 17 November 2023.
Error in recording of product exchange contracts
In 2023, the Company identified a prior period error relating to purchases and sales of inventory with the same counterparty that
are entered into in contemplation of one another to facilitate sales to customers. These transactions were recorded on a gross
basis instead of being accounted for as a single exchange transaction as per the Group’s accounting policy. Refer to the annual
financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2023 for more details. The Group has restated its previously reported results to
correctly reflect these transactions for the six months ended 31 December 2022. The correction of this error had no impact on
earnings, the statement of comprehensive income, statement of financial position and statement of changes in equity for the
six months ended 31 December 2022.

As reported
on

31 Dec 2022 Restatement

As restated
on

31 Dec 2022
for the six months ended 31 December Rm Rm Rm

Income statement
Turnover 151 750 (1 958) 149 792
Materials, energy and consumables used (83 644) 1 958 (81 686)
Earnings before interest and tax (EBIT) 24 204 – 24 204

Statement of cash flows
Cash receipts from customers 156 711 (1 958) 154 753
Cash paid to suppliers and employees (135 393) 1 958 (133 435)
Cash generated by operating activities 21 318 – 21 318

1 Basis of preparation continued

15Sasol - Condensed consolidated interim financial statements for the six months ended 31 December 2023

Half year Half year Full year
31 Dec 23 31 Dec 22 30 Jun 23

Reviewed Restated* Audited
for the period ended Rm Rm Rm

2 Turnover
Revenue by major product line
Energy business 64 197 67 576 128 850

Coal¹ 1 971 3 851 6 386
Liquid fuels and crude oil² 58 439 60 165 115 311
Gas (methane rich and natural gas) and condensate³ 3 787 3 560 7 153

Chemicals business 70 531 82 313 159 520

Advanced materials⁶ 4 560 4 671 9 699
Base chemicals⁶ 22 792 25 940 50 663